

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ALDANA-BERNIER'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PAUL F. CALLAN

Callan, Koster, Brady, Brennan & Nagler, LLP

Attorney for Defendant

Dr. Lilian Aldana-Bernier

One Whitehall Street

10th Floor

New York, New York 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL SUMMARY	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	6
POINT II	
DR. ALDANA-BERNIER DID NOT DEPRIVE PLAINTIFF OF ANY RIGHT WHILE ACTING UNDER THE COLOR OF STATE LAW AS REQUIRED TO FIND LIABILITY UNDER §1983	6
POINT III	
THERE IS NO EVIDENCE DR. ALDANA-BERNIER’S ALLEGED ACTIONS AND/OR OMISSIONS ARE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS UNDER NEW YORK STATE LAW	21
POINT IV	
AS DR. ALDANA-BERNIER HAS ESTABLISHED SHE IS ENTITLED TO THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S §1983 CLAIMS, THE REMAINING STATE CLAIMS SHOULD BE REMANDED TO STATE COURT	22
POINT V	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AGAINST DR. ALDANA-BERNIER MUST BE DISMISSED AS THE COURT DID NOT GRANT HIM PERMISSION TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT TO INCLUDE A CLAIM OF RELIEF FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AGAINST HER	23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S. Ct. 977, 143 L. Ed. 2d 130 (1999)	6
<u>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<u>Baylis v. Marriott Corp.</u> , 843 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1988)	22-23
<u>Blum v. Yaretsky</u> , 457 U.S. 991, 73 L. Ed. 2d 534, 102 S. Ct. 2777 (1982)	7, 11, 13, 18
<u>Clorofilla v. Town of New Castle</u> , 106 Fed. Appx. 90 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2004)	22
<u>Doe v. Rosenberg</u> , 996 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7-14, 18-19
<u>Doe v. Rosenberg</u> , 166 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 19
<u>Edwards v. Baptiste</u> , 06-CV-00952, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89147 (D.Conn. December 11, 2006)	20
<u>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</u> , 436 U.S. 149, 56 L. Ed. 2d 185, 98 S. Ct. 1729 (1978)	7
<u>Harvey v. Harvey</u> , 949 F.2d 1127 (11 th Cir. 1992)	11-12
<u>Hollander v. Copacabana Nightclub</u> , 624 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 914, 178 L. Ed. 2d 751 (2011)	7-8
<u>Hogan v. A.O. Fox Mem. Hosp.</u> , 346 Fed. Appx. 627 (2d Cir. 2009)	8, 14
<u>Howell v. New York Post Co.</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (N.Y. 1993)	21-22

<u>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Cor.</u> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	7, 10
<u>Jane Doe v. Harrison</u> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14, 19
<u>Johnson v. Unity Health Sys.</u> , 08-CV-6258, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30727 (W.D.N.Y. March 30, 2010)	20
<u>McGugan v Aldana-Bernier</u> , 752 F.3d 224 (2d Cir 2014)	7, 12, 14-19
<u>Medcalf v. Walsh</u> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21-22
<u>Polk County v. Dodson</u> , 454 U.S. 312, 102 S. Ct. 445, 70 L. ed 2d. 509 (1981)	6
<u>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</u> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	8
<u>Rockwell v. Cape Cod Hosp.</u> , 26 F.3d 254 (1 st Cir. 1994)	11-12
<u>Silver v. City University</u> , 947 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<u>Stuto v. Fleishman</u> , 164 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1999)	21-22
<u>Sybalski v. Indep. Group Home Living Program, Inc.</u> , 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008)	8, 12
<u>Thai v. Cayre Grp.</u> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<u>Villano v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</u> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<u>Washington v. County of Rockland</u> , 373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<u>West v. Atkins</u> , 487 U.S. 42, 108 S. Ct. 2250, 101 L. Ed 2d. 40 (1977)	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) 22

42 U.S.C. §1983 6-7, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)..... 4

New York Mental Hygiene Law (“MHL”) §9.27 9

New York Mental Hygiene Law § 9.39 7, 19
